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MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on April 15, 2021.  
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Planning Report - A04/21 Pages 19-20 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas

 

Report No.: COA04-2021 

 

Applicant: Vaughn and Karen Dahl 

 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    April 13, 2021 
Meeting Date:  April 22, 2021 

 
Location: 353 Chestnut Street, City of St. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA04-2021 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicants are proposing to construct a 3.81m x 3.91m  
sunroom on the back of the existing residential dwelling. 
 
MINOR VARIANCE(s): 
(i) To permit a sunroom addition a minimum of 7.22m from 

the rear lot line, whereas Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Item 
Number 10, and Column 2 of the Zoning By-Law requires a 
minimum rear yard depth of 9m. 

(ii) To permit a maximum lot coverage of 36%, whereas Table 
1 to Subsection 7.4, Item Number 5, and Column 2 of the 
Zoning By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 35%. 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as shown on 

Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City 
of St. Thomas. Permitted uses include low, medium, and 
high-density residential use (5.1.3.1). 

 Wherever a use is permitted in a land use classification, it 
is intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 
incidental, accessory, and essential to that use are also permitted (11.2.1). 

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3-39) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-

Law No. 50-88, as amended (7.5.39). 
 Permitted uses of the R3-39 zone include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing 

(7.5.39(b)). 
 The requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling in the R3-39 zone include: 

   minimum lot area - 371.5m2; 
   minimum lot frontage - 12m; 
   maximum main building height - 11m; 
   maximum accessory building height - 4m; 
   maximum lot coverage - 35%;  
   maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m2; 
   maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;  
   maximum roof area - 50%; 
   minimum front yard depth - 6m; 
   minimum rear yard depth - 9m; 
   minimum interior side yard depth - 1m; 
   minimum ground floor area - 1 storey dwelling 74m2; and  
   minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit. 

 
 
 
 

Location Plan:
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 
 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 
 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  
 The variance is minor in nature. 

 
COMMENTS: 

 
 The first variance is required to permit a sunroom addition a minimum of 7.22m from the rear lot line, whereas 

the R3-39 zone requires a minimum rear yard depth of 9m. A rear yard depth of 7.22m provides an adequate 
setback from neighbouring development, area in the rear yard for landscaping, outdoor amenity space and 
drainage. A rear yard depth of 7.22m is also consistent with the 7m minimum rear yard depth requirement in R3A 
zone, which is the standard rear yard depth requirement applied to single detached dwellings in residential 
subdivisions since 2003. 

 The second variance is required to permit a maximum of coverage of 36%, whereas the R3-39 zone permits a 
maximum lot coverage of 35%. A lot coverage of 36% is compatible with neighbouring area and will not result in 
the over development of the subject lands. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variances meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
are minor in nature, and are desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA04-2021 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve Minor Variance Application COA04-2021, the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving: 
 a 3.81m x 3.91m sunroom addition on the back of the existing residential dwelling a minimum of 7.22m from 

the rear lot line, substantially as shown on the plans accompanying the subject application; and 
 a maximum lot coverage of 36%. 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aerial Photography (2015): 
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